SENQU MUNICIPALITY

SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (JULY - JUNE) 2022-2023

Colour Legend
Actioned
Actioned with a Variance
Not actioned
Not actioned
Not actioned to



Not yet applicable																	
Under Review b																	
STRATEGY		DP PROCEASER NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	NPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SAMPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	зооме	RESTONBEL E
	To enumerbat the halfic section operates effectively and eff id erby.	G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G	10-10088	Construction of a DLTC in Stankspruit by June 2004	Contractor Appointed in 2021/22	Advert for the procurement of the contractor, Appointment of the contractor and site Establishment	Director Technical Services IPMU Manageri R3 895 983 90	DLTC constructed in Sterkspruit	Improved conditions of DLTC services for Starkspreat community. To increase revenue collection for the municipality.	Appointment of the contractor and site Establishment	3 Target Met	apportment later. 3. São handover meeting minutes	Achieved	None	Project progressing satisfactory		Director Technical Services
STRATEGY	NVLE DELIVER	NAM BURNO TON WAR ME	KP! NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASS ESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	HI SO ONS BLLI
quility of municipal coad network.			1920 03:01	identified Wards as per the Council Approved Maintenance Schedule	Maintenance of roads as per the	Maintlenance of roads as per the	Diesdor Technical/ Manager Roads/ R7 829 293,00	Maintained road infrastructure	Entended life of access roads within the Sangu Municipality	100% Completion of Maintseance of roads as per the approved maintenance plan	Taget met	Job Cards, 2. Annual Implementation Report of the Mainttenance Plan	Achieved	Oravel Roads Maintained as per maintainance plain in wards 1 - 5590 m, ward 7 - 5500 m = Total: 14 980 m Potholias don in ward 15 - 510, ward 14 - 496, ward 10 - 89 = Total: 1095	۰		Director Technical Services
Ingrowd			2020 089	Construction of 6 lens of Paving of streets and Stormwater control in New nest WS (Phase 1) by June 2024	procurment of the consultant in	Resolve Dispute	Director Technical PMU Manager(R3 453 S24 59)	Paved Roads Condituded in New Rast	Improved sustainable access to services	Not a target in Q4		Dispute Resolution Outdooms, Proof of Payment	Met yet applicable				Director Technical Services
		TAPE 88002	80701088	Romein Transwitjer Bridge by September 2022.	Cables stucture and guardells to the bridge were constructed in 2021/2022	Renewal of the Transwilger bridge	Diedor Technical PMU Manageri R1 880 000,00	Bridge Renovation completed	Improved access to services	Not a target in Q4		Engineering Progress seport Signed by the Director. 2: Completion certificate	Net yet applicable				Director Technical Services
		S AND TRANSPORT IMPRASTRUC	1020 GSB	Construction of interlock powed street (Gire) in Khevan Naledi (Glave Taveste) W 14 by June 2004	Niew	Advert for the procurement of the contractor, Appointment of the contractor and site establishment the contractor and site establishment to the contractor to	R7 123 329 76	Plaved Steets Constructed in Knwezi Naled	Improved access to services	Appointment of the constructor and site establishment	Target not met	Appointment of the contractor, 2 Signed Minutes of site meetings	Not achieved	Project all procurement stage	Finalization of appointment for contractor		Director Technical Services
		ROJOS BRDGE	830 W.G.	different wards by June 2023	New	Liceraing of borrow pits at different words. Ward 1 – Walaza Walaza Ward 2 – Chrimitha Palmiest Mahedi Ward 3 – Chrisboshams Etward 1 – Babeza / Mahele Partosk / Boomplass	Director Technical/ PMU Manager/ R950 000,00	Borrow pils licensed	Compliance with mining legislations	Licersing of borrow pits in: Ward : - Walaza Nofolia Ward 2 - Ohiminha Patrick/Mahadi Ward 3 - Ohoboshane Bosa Ward 4 - Bebesa / Mahale Boomplass Boomplass	Target not met	Mining Certificate	Not achieved	identification of borow pits was a challenge due to stalkeholder disputes	Consultant appointed from the panel of consultants		Director Technical Services
			900 ගිය	Lining, fencing and upgrading of primary atom water through Thomas National and upgrade of two motor bridges.	New indicator	Advert and Appointment of the	Diedor Technical/ PMU Manager R3 640 000.00	maintained stormwater infrastructure	Ensure asset Wespan	Advert and Appointment letter of the Contractor	Target not met	Advert, 2. Appointment latter of the constructor.	Nd achieved	EIA application had to be done in the project	EIA Consultant appointed from the panel of consultants		Director Technical Services
			70-50 CB 8	Construction of 70 accesses to properties in Tierbank by June 2004	110 access to properly constructed	Advert and Appointment of the Contractor	Diedor Technical PMU Manageri R400 000.00	70 accesses to properties constructed in Tierbank	Improved access to services	Advert and Appointment of the Contrador	Target not met	Advert, 2. Appointment latter of the constructor.	Not achieved	Three-goules were received and were non responsive	Re - advertise the project. The prigied will be moved to the new financial year.		Director Technical Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVER	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVI	ELOPMENT														
STRATEGY	EP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUM BER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	NPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SWP SHOT AS SESSIBENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESPONSBLE PERSON
nary bolite	ALUATY FACEL TIES - 88003	10-90089	Renovate Barkly East Town Hall by June 2023	Repairing of the Roof structure and plumbing was done in 2021/2022	Practical completion of the Renovations in Bankly East Town Hall	Director Technical/ PMU Manageri R14 S34 849.62	Facility renovated	Ensure asset Wespain	Earthworks, waterprofing onexisting roof, lisatering, paintwork, sending and vanishing of wooden floors and new filing work.	Target Met	Signad Minutes of sike meetings, 2. Engineering Progress Reports,	Adieved		Project progressing satisfactory		Director Technical Services
LISONAL LANCE DE LINES KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVES	NDOOR RECREATIONAL CO.	ත නය	Construction of the Herachel Community Hall by June 2023	Niew	Practical completion of the construction of the Herchal Community Hall	Director Technical PMU Manager R 3 900 218.54	Facility renovaled	Ensure asset filespan	Appointment of the contractor and side Establishment	d Target not Met	Advent for the procurement of the contractor, Appointment of the contractor and site Establishment contractor and site Establishment	PRR schieved	Consultant made an error of emailing a priced bit of quantities to bidders and the project was cancelled and re-advertised	Consponding emails of cancellation are attached		Director Technical Services
YOU E BASIC SERVICE DELIVES	NAME OF THE SEAL O	E-COMMENT AND	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPS HOT LSS ESS MENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	3000E	R SPOWSBLE P BRS ON
refuction, and maintenance of	901 P008 - W1676	B 820401	Construction of New Cemelary in Bankly East by 30 June 2023	Completion of Road Work up to Base Layer, Laying of Kerbs, Making of 50 Grave Picts in 2021/2002	Project Completion	Director Technical PMU Manager(R 9 862 247.09	Provide plots for builds	Improved Burial of communities	Project Complation	Target Met	Engineering Prograss sport Signate by the Director. 2. Completion certificate	Actional	Main contractor did not complete works due to financial constraints	Out a sub contractor to finish the works. Psecical Completion to be provided		Director Technical Services/Director DTPS
To ersum effethe renegoranet, co	CONETBUES AND	20+0Z8	Fencing of existing cometries at Joseleni, Hinana and Voybana by 30 June 2023	Finalised specification for the processment of the contractor in 2021/2022	Completion of Fencing of existing correlatins at Jovellen, Hinaria and Voysbana	Director Technicall PMIU Manageri R 306 857.00	Provide plots for builds	Sufficient burial area for 10 years	Appointment of a contractor and completion.	Target not Met	Advert for the procurement of the contractor, 2.Apprintment Later, 3. Engineering Progress specially by the Director, 4. Completion certificate	Not achieved	The project moved to the next FY End user department still to finable the specifications of fancing	To advert in the first quarter new financial year		Director Technical Services
KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVER	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVI	ELOPMENT	1											1		
STRATEGY	DP PROCRAMM	KP NUM BER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	3CORE	RESPONSEL E
KNA + BASIC SERVICE DELIVER TO COURTY, marker, indrew, identify ceased th and upgrade easting Libra Sportsfelds KNA + BASIC SERVICE DELIVER TO COURT SPORTSFELDS TO COURT S	90 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0	5-0-9-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-	Construction of Blaggurs spontifield by June 2024	Environmental Impact Assessment was done in 2021/2022	EIA Completion and acquire ROD and Advert for the procurement of the contractor	Director Technical PMU Manageri R 357 015 60	Constructing sportfield	Improved Sports development	ROD and Advert for the procurement of the contractor	Target not Met	EIA, 2. RDD, 3. Advent for the procurement of a contractor.	Net actioned	Project is currently under EIA. The project will move into the next PY	EIA Consultant appointed from the panel of consultants		Director Technical Services
STRATEOY	NJM BER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	9006	RESONSELE PERSON
THE OT SED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	n n	B2D06.0	Report on the Implementation of Library Services SLA with DSRAC by June 2023	4 Quarterly Reports on the Implementation of the SLA were submitted in 2021/2022	4 Quarterly Reports on the Implementation of the SLA	Diedor Community Services/Manager Amenities	Compliance with the signed SLA	Improved Baracy levels within the Sengu Communities	1 Quarterly Report on the Implementation of the SLA.	Target met	Quarterly Reports submitted to DSRAC	Petriorad				Director Community Services
NEW AT BASIC SERVICE DELIVER	KT AND INPRASTRUCTURE DEVI	CLUFMENT														
STATEOT	DP PROGRAMM	KR NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Updating of Stock Register by	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET Stock Register Quarterly Updated	INPUT	OUTPUT Register updated	OUTCOME Improved management of	QTR 4 Stock Register Quarterly Updated	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	Director Community Services
To resistain and cortist the reunicipal commonage	UCENSING AND CONTROL OF ANNAL - BEDOT	10:50088	Updating of Shook Hegister by June 2023	4 stock Holgotiles were updated of 2021/2022	Stock Holgster Qualifiely Updated for all Commonages	Deador Contributely Services/Manager Amenities	Demospe entropes	Improved management of animals	Stock Magather Qualifiely Updated for all Commonages			Adhined				- And Committee Officials

A 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVER	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVEL	OPMENT														
STRATE OF	DP PROCRAMME NUMBER	KIN NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	NPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNUP SHOT AS SESSIMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESPONSBUE PERSON
To errane constant en of solid worke land's side	WAS TEL MANAGEMBET - RECYCLING BSD08	10:00:88	Development of a Solid Waste Sile in Ward 5 - Rosecuw by 30 June 2023		Completion of the Development of a Solid Weatle Site in Ward 5 - Rossicuse		Wiaste Site Developed	Improved Management of Waste Material	Project Completion		Engineeing Progress seport Signed by the Director. 2: Completion certificate	Net achieved		Contractor was subjected to penalties and intent to terminate the contract		Director Technical Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVER	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVE	BLOPMENT														
STRATEGY	DP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KOP NUNGER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAP SHOT AS SESS MENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESPONSEUE
991	900	20 -0 0188			Completion of the Development of a Solid Weste Site in Ward 13- Herschel			Improved Management of Waste Material	Not a target in Q4		Engineering Progress export Signed by the Director. 2 Completion certificate	Not yet applicable				Director Technical Services
nave contaction of solid wash landfi	E MANAGEMENT - RSCYCLING BS	87 -808	Upgrading of the Lady Grey Solid Waste Sile by June 2023	completion of the Guard house	Completion of Lining of cults and Installation of smart coil. Project completion	Director Technical Services PMU Manager (96 509 030,30	Waste Site Upgraded to be NEMA. Compliant	Improved Management of Waste Material	Not a target in Q4		Engineering Progress export Signed by the Director. 2 Completion certificate	Net yet applicable				Director Technical Services
Town	WMG1	BS00:04	Construction of Transfer Station in Rhodes by June 2023	New	Completion of Construction of the Transfer Station in Phodes	Director Technicall PMU Manageri R200 000.00		Improved Management of Waste Material	Preliminary Designs	Target Met	Appointment Letter, 2. Engineering Progress export Signad by the Director.	Achieved	the project still in the design phase	Prefirminery designs submitted to the reunicipality		Director Technical Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVE	ERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVI	ELOPMENT														
STRATEGY	DP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUM BER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RISPONSBUE
o refixes removed services or belter	BOOM BROWN	\$2.00 to	% of whose restroval on households by June 2023	15.34% of refuse removal on households	15.94% of ratuse removal on households	Diedor Community Services/Manager Weste	Number of people with access to free basic refuse removal	Fair level of delivery of services	15.94% of refuse removal on households	Target met. April - HIH with access to basic services - 2411 May - HIH with access to basic services - 2407 June - HIH with access to basic services - 2407	Director for standing committee	Achieved	The reported number of households with acces to basic services is not static due to some securing jib opportunities and new entrants.	the unit of measurement in the SDRIP is not the same as the one used in the report making it officet to measure the achievement or lack of achievement of performance targets in Q4		Director Community Services
Percetage of households with basis	WASTE MANACEMENT	90-90-58	Reviewal of the IVMM P by June 2023	2013/2018 IWMP	IMAP reviewed	Diedor Community Services/Manager Waste	Council Approved Intergrated Wilaste Management Plan	Fair level of delivery of services	Appointment of the Service Previder and Council Approval of the IMMP	Target not	Appointment latter, 2. Situational Analysis Report Counici Approved IMMP	NA achieved	Provincial Treasury provided guidence on the use of consultants which delayed the appointment.	The target has been moved to the next financial year.		Director Community Services
is of households earting less than 2 stale presions per creath with access to free basic service	PREE BASIC SERVICES BEDG	10-00-01	state pension fund per month with	Annual Report was tabled - 31,04 % of our serviced consumers are registered as indigent consumers in 2021/2022	percentage of household earning less than 2 state pension fund per	CFOManager Revenue!		Equal delivery of service to the community of Sengu Municipality		Target no met	Report approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	Not achieved	No report has been provided	The Directorate has not submitted information and a s result non compliance will be reported.		CFO
NPA II BABIC BERVICE DELIVE	ERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVI	ELOPMENT														
PLANT SERVICE DELIVE	ERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVI	ELOPMENT 88 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	NPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SWASHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	PERSON
AND IS CHANGE DELIVE	¥	SS STREET NO. 1001 CCC SS	KEY PERFORMANCE INDUCATOR No. of electricity branes reduced by June 2023		ANNUAL TARGET Robos shelicly losses by 6%			CUTCOME Reducing francial bases emission due to electricity tossees	QTR-4 neduce electricity losses by 1.5%	ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE 4 quartiely Proporties approved by the Director for Daviding Committee Consideration	Actived SwutshOT ASSES SHOT	Tarnet met I resse PV 9091,009	IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS Reports to confirm the electricity loses reduction has been provided	3000	Be SCOOL Services
AND SERVICE DELIVER OF THE SERVICE DELIVER OF THE SERVICE DELIVER.	¥	1001 KOT NUMBER	NDICATOR % of electricity losses reduced by			Diseator Technical/Electro Technical Controller	Reduced electricity losses	Reducing financial losses envisaged due to electricity	reduce electricity losses by 1.5%	ACHEVEMENT Target Met Target Met Target met. Serou households	4 quantily Reports approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consciouston 1. Annual Report approved by the Director for Standing Committee	Actived Actived Assessment	Target met. Losses FY 2021-2022 April to June = 19,02% and FY 2022-2023 April to June = 15,58%	IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS Reports to confirm the electricity loses reduction has been provided	3000	E

IPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVER	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVE	ELOPMENT														
STRATEGY	DP PROCESSAMILE NUMBER	KPI NUM BE R	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	30008	RESPONSELLE PLES ON
To provide of the space and positing by building sees of trees and enrouting existing buildings	OFFIXE SPACE BOS II	19-14-01	Construction of staff change rooms in Lady Grey by June 2023	Finalised specification for the procurement of the contractor in 201/2022	Construction of staff change rooms in Lady Grey	Director Technical sensices (PMU Managar(9654-309, 18	Staff change rooms constructed	Improved working environment for staff membars	Appointment of a contractor and completion.	Target not met	Advert, 2. Appointment latter of the contact, 3. PMU Progess sport signed by the Director, 4. Completion	Net achieved	End user department still to finalize the specifications for the change rooms	To advert in the first quarter new finacial year		Director Technical Services
PA 2: LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVI	ELOPMENT WWW. BB. WW.	KP I NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	CUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	9000E	H SPONSILLI PBISON
o promote respond the total sm, aris and technique, confirmed support to I coal initiatives	TOJRISM LEDOI	(BOt 0)	% of the Implementation of the Sengu Tourism Strategy by June 2023	Draft Sengu Tourism Plan 2023- 2027	100% implementation of the year priorities as per tourism plan	Director Development and Town Planning Services Manager IPED	Implemented year priorities as per fourism plan	Growth of Tourism and Agricultural Sector	In plementation of the year priorities as per tourism plan	incorporated into the LED	Council Resolution adopting the tourism plan. 2. Progress report on implementation	Not adiewd	only one report for both. The reports indicates that some of the	Targets not met due to budget constraints will be done in the 2023/2024 Rhancel year. In future budget adjustment will be done to erouse that only targets that are achievable will be in the plan.		Director Development and Tow Planning Services
<u> </u>		IEDOSO)	% of the Implementation of LED Statlegy by June 2023	Draft LED Strategy 2022-2027	100% implementation of the year priorities as per LEO strategy	Director Development and Town Planning Services Manager (PED	Implemented year profiles as par LED strategy	Increased local according	Implementation of year priorities as per LED Strategy	has been developed and will go to	Council Resolution adopting the LED Stategy. 2. Progress suport on implementation	Notableved	The reports indicates that some of the targets were not met	Targets not met due to budget constraints will be done in the 2023/2024 financial year. In future budget adjustment will be done to ensure that only targets that are achievable will be in the plan.		Director Development and Tor Planning Services
oucus.		20:202.03F	Outdoor advertising & signage policy adopted	New indicator	1 Outdoor advertising & signage policy adopted	Director Development and Town Planning Services Manager (PED	Outdoor advertising & signage policy	Increased revenue	Not a target		Council resolution approving the policy	Net yet applicable				Director Development and To Planning Services
and althoid development in the local ec h implementation of the LIID strebog	8891	TEDOGO3	Sheet and Public Places Naming Policy	New indicator	Street and public places naming policy adopted	Director Development and Town Planning Services Manager (PED	Street and public places naming policy developed	Improved accessibility and navigation to communities	Not a target		Council resolution approving the policy	Not yet applicable				Director Development and To Planning Services
To promute a through		10-80871	Report on number of jobs created through the LED initiatives including capital projects by June 2022	162 jobs coaled through LED initiatives in 2019/2020	Annual Consolidated Report on number jobs created through LEO initiatives including capital projects		Number of jobs created	Improved socio economic conditions of the poor	Annual Consolidated Report on number jobs created through LED initiatives including capital projects	1	Report on the actual jobs created approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	Adiand				Director Technical Services
		99-800371	% of the municipal influentucture capital projects in excess of R6 million, allocated to SMME's through sub-contracting by June 2022	2029/2021 Raport	30 % of the municipal infrastructure capital projects in excess of R6 million, allocated to SMME's through sub-contracting.	Director Technical Services	Improved work opportunities for SMME's	Increase in revenue recycled in local economy	1 consolidated annual report on 30% of the municipal infrastructure capital projects in excess of 95 million, allocated to SMME's through sub-contracting		Raport approved by the Director for the Technical Services Standing Committee Consideration	Adiand				Director Technical Services

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL M.	NANAGEMENT & VIABILITY															
STRATEGY	DP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUM BER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAP SHOT AS SESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RISPONSEUE PLRS.CN
roarenet plan	F (KOMM STRATION AND	MFM/01.01	Percentage of the terplementation of the Institutional Procurement Plan by June 2023	Procurement Plan Developed in 2021/2022	10 Monthly reports on the percentage of the implementation of the institutional procurement plan	CFO/Manager Supply Chain	Plan Developed	Improved Management of Supply Chain Processes	3 Monthly reports on the implementation of the Annual Procurement Plan	Target not achieved.	10 Reports on the implementation of the Institutional Procurement Plan to the SEM	Net achieved		The monthly reports indicate that the target his not been red. No reacons for the varience have been forwarded		CFO
To implement the	S.PR.Y.CHWN MANAGIMENT (MPA/0102	Performance of the service provider by June 2023	Report on Performance of Service Providers in 2021/2022	10 Monthly Reports on the % of Service Providers who implemented terms and conditions of hunder documents in a timely manner	CFO/Manager Supply Chain	Quarterly Report	Improved Management of Contracts	3 Monthly reports on the performance of service provides	Target mut The Vendor Performance report for the fourth quarter is attached.	10 Reports on the implementation of the Institutional Service Provider Performance Report submitted to the SEM	Achieved				CFO
To eraun reduting of Municipal Metals per Department through segue seast chools and reporting	ASSET MANG BUBYT. MPM/02	MFM/0201	Perform the Annual Asset Court by June 2023	The 1 Annual Asset Count was Reformed in 2021/2022	1 Annual Asset Court Performed	CFOManager Supply Chain	Asset Court Report developed	Improved management of municipal assets	1 Annual Asset Count Performed		Summary of the fixed asset register signed by the CFO	Not yet applicable	The target should be in Q1.			CFO
KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL M.	MANAGEMENT & VIABILITY		1	1	1		1	1			1		1	1		1
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMMI NUMBER	KP1 NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSIBILITY	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	90006	RESPONSEUE PERSON
Report confraencial radios	DIENT - NPM KO3	MFM/03-01	Report on Financial visibility as expressed by the ratios in the gazette by June 2023	2021/2002 Ratios	Annual Report on Financial visibility as expressed by the ratios in the guarante.	CFOMANAGER BTO/Financial System (Ad Directors	Report on Ratios	Improved management of municipal financial and other resources	1 Bi -Annual Report on Improvement of Key Strategic nation		2 Bi -Annual Report on Improvement of Key Strategic ratios submitted to SEM for Notification	Not achieved	The annual target is not infine with the Quater 4 target. Currently there is only one sport done in Q3 withing to prior year audited AFS. Also audited AFS are not yet finalised.	This indicator will have to be revised in the 2023/2024 financial year adjustments.		CFO
Special or of Mari Equil Rules Base	FRANCIE MANGE	MPH/03-02	Compile Supplementary valuation not by June 2023	2021/2002 Valuation Roll	Annual Supplementary Valuation Roll corr piled	CFO/Manager Revenue	Actual Supplementary Valuation conducted	Annual Supplementary valuation roll	Not a target in Q4	NIA	Certification of the Valuation Roll signed by the Municipal Manager	Net yet applicable				CFO
foerpeal and protect he municipal feverus bean by proving pursuite bills for sevices enclosed	DAENT- MPLVGG	MFM/06-08	Report on 100% Cornect billing of consumers with a 2% variance factor by June 2023	2021/2022 veiffied actual cornect billing reported	100% Carrect billing of consumers with a 2% variance factor	CFOM anager Revenue 0000 (Financial System)	Number of consumers correctly billed	Improved Revenue collection and management of municipal financial resources	100% Correct billing of consumers with a 2% variance factor	Target Met. 100% Conact billing of consumers with a 2% variance factor was done.	Monthly Billing suport	Adiaved				CFO
us base by produce the municipal sub- later states by produce according to the following more due to the municipal by trough the municipal by trough the plant existing of conditional according to multiplants.	FINNCIAL IANNAGE	MF4/03/04	Report on actual revenue collected by June 2023	2021/2022 Total Revenue collected	4 Quarterly Reports on the actual collected revenue	CFO! Manager Revenuel Financial System	Total Planned Revenue collected	management of municipal financial resources	Quarterly Report on the actual collected revenue was submitted. – Min 80% Collection Target for 22_23 FY	the actual collected revenue was	4 Quarterly Reports Approved by the CFO Standing Committee Consideration	Not achieved		No report has been provided		CFO

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL MA	IANAGEMENT & VIABILITY															
STRATEOY	DP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUM BER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	QUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAP SHOT AS SESSIMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESPONSEUL PIRS ON
increased framole vieldity.	вивит - и Ри/гоз	WHW0306	Report on the % of or identifyed Unauthorised, inegolar, Fabiliss and Westful expenditure and Minor Breaches resolved within nead financial year after identification of related expenditure	2021/2022 Raports	4 Quantely Reports of Unachroised, Inegular, Fulfiless and Washful expenditure and Minor Breaches	CFOM anager Dem and and Acquisition	4 Quarterly Reports of Unauthorised, Inspular, Fratiless and Wastaful expenditure and Minor Breaches	Improved management of municipal finances	Quarterly report on Unauthorised, Insigniar, Futilisis and Wastella separetizing and Minor Breaches resolved	Target met Three monthly reports of Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitiess and Wassiful Expenditure are attached. The attached reports are for all SCM Thresholds (namely, Dam and and Acquisition) for the	UIFW Report Submitted to Council	Achieved				CFO
Occol preventos	FINANCIAL II MAIAG	WPW/03/06	Compilation and submission of Legislatively Compilant AFS by 31 August 2022	2020/2021 AFS	Compilation of 2021/2022 AFS by 31 August 2022	CFO' All Directors/	Legislatively compliant AFS	Improved reporting on public funds	Not a target in Q4		Proof of submission of AFS to the Auditor General	Not yet applicable				CFO
KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL MA	IANAGEMENT & VIABILITY		1				1	1								
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMM NJM BER	KP I NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVENENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	HI SPONSELLI
Report on the % of spend and budge actually spent with a writers of 6%		MPN VOS COT	Report on 100 % Expenditure of the Operational Budget by 30 June 2023		year		Monitoring and Implementation of the budget					Notabieved	The figures have not been finalised to take into account the year-end journals. The final figures will only be available on the 1st week of August.	The report will be adjusted once year and figures are finalised.		CFO
iport on % Capital budge actually sport with a vellence of 5%	ANCAL I MAKGOJBYT - IJ PAYK	MPN VOS-08	Report on 100% Expenditure of the Capital Budget by 30 June 2023				Monitoring and Implementation of the budget					Not actioned	The figures have not been finalised to take into account the year-end journals. The final figures will only be available on the 1st week of August.	The report will be adjusted once year and figures are finalised.		CFO
Stand on Day of Could on gast & Read		(0-50/H4K	Report on 100% Expenditure on Conditional grants received by 30 June 2023	Conditional Grant expenditure of 2021/2022	12 Reports on 100% Expenditure on Conditional grants received	CFO' R000' Financial System / Al Directors	Monitoring and Implementation of the budget	Improved management of public funds and delivery of services	3 Monthly Reports on the actual % of Conditional Cramts received spent (100% by the end of the quality)	Target Not Met. (76 % conditional grants received spent by the end of Quarter 4)	12 Reports Approved by the CFO Standing Committee Consideration	Not achieved	The figures have not been finalised to take into account the peace-and journals. The final figures will only be available on the 1st week of Fugust.	The report will be adjusted once year end figures are finalised.		CFO
	2	~										F				, i
STRATE OF	DP PROCRAME NUMBER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	HIS ON HIS ON
oord ve Budgeling & Francial	TON - MF M/OA	MPAYOLOI	Compilation of the Annual budget for 2023/2024 by 31 May 2023	2022/2023 Budget	Compile 2023/2024 MFMA Compilert budget by 31 May 2023	CFO/Financial System/ All Directors (Done / Legislative Directives /	MFMA Compliant budget	Improved Municipal Financial Planning		Target Achieved. Final Budget submitted to Council on 31 May 2023. Notice of the Budget issued on 03 June 2023.		Achieved		Draft IDP and Draft Budget was place in the Report newspaper on the 7 April 2023, and the final was placed on the newspaper advert on the 69 June 2023		CFO
Complient Sustainable and Rea	BUDGETCCMPLA	NPMONOZ	Compilation of the Adjustment budget by 28 February 2023	2021/2002 Budget	Compile MFMA Compilent 2022/2023 Adjustment budget by 28 February 2023	CFOFFnancial System/ All Directors / Legislative Directors	MFMA Compliant adjusted budge	Improved Municipal Financial Planning	Not a target in Q4	Not a target in Q4	Council Resolution considering the Adjusted budget, 2. Notice of the adjusted budget	Not yet applicable				CFO
1.8 SOJ and 3.72 as per Teneury rite	-MPA/06	NFW/0501	(Submission to the Mayor and National Treasury within 10 working days) by June 2023	2021/2002	(1) disveloped	CFOM anager BTO/ Financial System / Treasury Template / All Directors	Regulations and the MFMA	Improved Financial Management and Reporting	3 Monthly Reports on development of section 71 (1) reports and submission to the Mayor and National Treasury within 10 working days	Target Achieved. Reports submitted to Mayor and National Treasury within 10 working days.	12 Monthly good of submissions to the Mayor and Provincial Treasury	Achieved				CF0
Development and submission of S 11, 5 dead no	REPORTING	70-91/M-9N	Complation of Financial and Parformance reports (Section 52)d and Section 72 - MFMA) by June 2023	4 Financial and Performance Reports developed in 2021/2022	4 Financial and Performance reports (Section 52(d) and Section 72 - MFMA)	Municipal Manager CFOM anage Governance and Compliance/BTO	r 4 Financial and Pletformance O reports compiled	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Section 52 (d) Compiled (Quarter 3 of 2022/23)		Council Resolution Approving the Reports	Achievand				MMI CFO

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL M	NAMAGEMENT & VIABILITY															
STRATEGY	DP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUM BE.R.	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	QUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEWENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RISPONS BLIL PIRSON
To recur a control y secur. To recur a control y secur. The control y secur. The control y secur. The control of the security to the security secur		MPM/05-01	100 % of the implementation of the ICT strategy	Implementation of the 28 Shateopt ICT Initiatives in 2001/2002	8 of the 29 Strategic ICT Priorities Implemented in 2022/2023	CFO/Manager IT	8 Strategic ICT Priorities achieved	Improved and Secured Systems and Network Accessibility	Report on 100% of identified ICT Systesjic Priorities Achieved submitted to the ICT Steering Committee		ICT Strategic Priorities Project(s) Implies entation report(s) submitted to the ICT Steering Committee	Achieved				CFO
A MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	IOP PROCESUL ME	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SWAPS HOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	N SPONSBLI PINSON
To encure implemental on of the enrusky diveloped WSDP	KLLS DE/ILO PARIT - MTDOI	MTD01-Q	% of a municipality's budget actually sport on implementing its workplace skills plan by June 2023	Report submitted in 2021/2022	1 Annual Report on the % of a municipality's budget actually spent on irr plementing is workplace skills plan	CFOI Director Corporate/Manage HR	r Capadiation of employees	Improved capacity of employees to carry out their duties	1 Annual Report on the % of a municipality's budget actually sport on implementing its workplace skills plan	Annual budget is 79.34%	1 Annual Report submitted to the Training Committee for noting.	Achieved				Director Corporate Services
KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	NATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVEL	OPMENT														
STANEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KP NJN BBR	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	8 2006	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
To ensure that the EE plan is in plement ad	EMPLOYMENT EQUITY - MIDOZ	мпоселе	number of people from employer early taged groups employed in the 3 highest levels of cognogram in compliance with a municipal approved employment equity plain by June 2023	Report submitted in 2021/2022	Report on no. of people from employer equity lateget groups employed in the 3 highest levels of organogates in compliance with a municipal approved employment equity plan	Director CorporateManager HR	Reports compiled	Balanced Equity in the employment of the municipality	I Report on no. of people from employer equity target groups employed in the 3 highest levels of capanogam in compliance with a municipal approved employment equity plan	All targerts were achieved in the these highest level of the Organogam as per approved EE Plan. Top Management 1 Appointment, Senior Management 3 Appointments and Professionally Qualified 6 Appointments.	Report approved by the Director for Standing Committee for Consideration	Adieved				Director Corporate Services
KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	NATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVEL	OPMENT														
STRATEOY	DP PO GRAVINE NJA BER	RPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEWENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAP SHOT AS SE SSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESPONSEUE PERSON
s the capacity, to implement its send feet.	IBM, SILICTION AND MANAGERENT - MT DOS	NTDG5-Q	Reviewal of the Institutional Organogeen by June 2023	2021/2002 Raniewed Organogramme	Implementation and reviewal of the Institutional Organogram	Director Corporate Manager HR	Organogram me approved	Improved acquisition of staff	Approved Institutional Organogram	The organisational structure was review with the budget and approved by Council. The structure was further submitted to COGTA for commercia within the prescribed timeframes.	Municipal Manager's Certificate of Approval of the Organogamente, 2 Council Rasolution noting the approved organogramme	Achieved				Director Corporate Services
To enaue that the Municipality ha progentines	PROCRUTIVIBAT, SI EMPLOYEE MANAGE	MTDG-02	Ensuring that vacant positions are filled within spreached timelrames	New Indicator	% of funded vacancies with evaluation outcomes filled within six months of being vacant by June 2023	Director Corporate/Manager HR	Well capacitated in unicipality	Low vacany rates	% of funded vacancies with evaluation outcomes filed within six months of being vacant by June 2023	The position of the MM and other key positions were filled within the prescribed firefishmes with the conspition of the position of the CFO and Manager demand. The personal positions filled within the prescribed firefishme is therefore %	1 Annual Report submitted to SEM for approval. 99:52% achieved.	Achieved		Both positions have been readvertised and additional measures to afficient a wither pool of applicants will be used. The target personalized is not specific and therefore difficult to measure and assess attainability. Varience on the afforeasts of 45% and is clace to factors beyond the Municipality is control.		Director Corporate Services
KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	NATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVEL	OPMENT														
STRUEGY	ID PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NJIN BBR	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESONSELE PIRSON
To orcue the all Socycloudings and self reference or systement DHS legislation	OCCUMITORAL HEALTH AND SAPETY - MT DOA	ипроног	% of CHS resolutions implemented annually by June 2023		Percentage (70%) of tecked OHS resolutions resolved			Municipal Employees	resolutions resolved	75 of seadulons on procusement, of protective clothing, ICOs and martelanance of featly machine; and valvious were implemented. The implementation of the resolution on training for first AUD training was defended oparter 1 of 2023/34 due to budgetary constraints.	Register	Adieved				Director Corporate Services
To ensure implementation of LLF resolutions	LOCAL IABOUR PORUM - NTD	N/IDGS01	Percentage (100%) of legal and labour matters initiaed on time by June 2023	2021/2022 tracked resolutions	100% initiation of labour and legal matters	MM/ Manager Legal / Director Corporate/Manager HR	Number of meetings held	Improved Relations between the Employer and Employees	100% initiation of labour and legal matters		Reports submitted for standing committee consideration	Pite achieved	Legal Services has been moved to the office of the MM. The target has not been achieved. When the positions were moved, it required institutional realignment. Although work has been done but not all reports were submitted to relevants standing com mittees as the office of the MM does not have a standing com mittee.	A session has been organised to decide on the organisational reducing and nadigmented. This session will sit in July 2023.		Director Corporate Services / MM

KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	NATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVELO	DPMENT														
STRATEGY	DP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KA NUM BER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAP SHOT AS SESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RISPONSBULE
doos s	AND REPORTING - MTD 06	MTDOB-O1	Signing of Performance Agreements by the Municipal Manager and ad Section 56 Managers by September 2022	6 Agreem ents signed	6 Signed Performance Agreements	Director Corposate ServicesHR and Legal Services Manager	Signed Agreements	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a target in Q4		Signed Performance Agreements	Not yet applicable				Director Corporate Services
Ton celar and exhaute the performa	PERFORMANCE MANAGENERY	20-90UM	Signing of Performance agreements by the Managers with their respective Directors by September 2022	18 Agreements signed	20 Signed Performance Agreements	Director Corposate ServicesIHR and Legal Services Manager	Signed Plans	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a target in Q4		Signed Performance Plans	Not yet applicable				Director Corporate Services
KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	NATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVELO	DPMENT														
STRATEGY	NJN BER NJN BER	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	CUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASS ESS MENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	3000E	HIS ONSUL PIRS ON
48		NTD0603	Complision of the Annual Performance Report 2021/2022 (s46) by August 2022	Report	Annual Performance Report compiled and submithed to AG by 31 August 2022	Municipal Manager/Manager Covernance and Compliancel	Annual Performance Report compiled	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a target in Q4	Not a target		Net yet applicable				MM
of and management on an errual ba	ND FEPOISTING - MID 06	MTDG604	Compilation of the Annual Report for 2021/2022 by June 2023	2000/2021 Annual Report	Annual Report compiled and approved by 31 March 2023	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compliancel	Annual Report compiled	Stuctured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a target in Q4	Not a target		Not yet applicable				MM
or and evolution this performance of all	PERFORMANCE MANAGELENT A	MTDG665	Complision of the 2021/2022 Oversight report by 31 March 2023	2000/2021 Oversight report	2021/2022 Oversight report correpled by 31 March 2023	MM/Chief of Staff	Oversight report corrupited	Structured and Improved Public accountability	Not a target in Q4	Not a target		Pisk yet applicable				MM
Tomeri		MD06.06	Davelopment and Tabling of the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan by June 2023	2022/2023 SDBIP	2023/2024 SDBIP developed and approved by the Mayor within 28 days after the approval of the budget	Municipal Manager/Manager Covernance and Compliancel R	SDBIP Complied	Stuctured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	SDBIP Developed and Approved by the Mayor	Taget met	Council Resolution Approving the Draft, Z. Approved SDBIP by the Mayor	Adriand				MM
KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	NATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVELO	DPMENT														
STRATE OY	DP PROCESSION II NUMBER	KP NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	NPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVENENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	₩ 88	RESPONS BLLE PLPS ON
To ensum paticipatory integrated plenning and budgeting	PITE GRAZ ED DEVELCON BYT PLANNING - MTD 07	MTI007-01	Reviewal of the new 5 year IDP for 2022/23 to 2026/27 by June 2023	IDP 2023-2027	Reviewal of 5 year IDP	Director Development and Town Planning Services Manager IPED	IDP reviewed	Improved Planning of Municipal Programmes	adoption of final reviewed IDP	by Council on the 31st May 2023	Council Resolution adopting the process plan. 2. Council Resolution adopting the draft IDP, 3. Council Resolution adopting the final IDP			Target met. The IDP was adopted by Council on the 31st May 2023		Director Development and Town Planning Services

KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AN	NO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION															
STRATEGY	EP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KPI NUM BE R	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	NPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAP SHOT AS SESS MENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESPONSELLE PERSON
erence practions within Serqui	EVENTION OS PP.CI	10104850	Implementation of Risk Management Plan by June 2023	2021/2022 tracked resolutions	100% implementation of Risk Management Plan	Municipal Manager Manager Governance and Compliance	Effective implementation of Risk Management Plan	Minimisation of Municipal Risk	Quarterly Report on the status (%) of Implementation of the Risk Management Plan.	75% of the Risk Implementation Plan has been implemented for FIY 2002-23	Pisk Management Plan & Quaterly suports on impliers entation status.	Achieved				MM
Toprorde and retigood gave	RBK. MDFRUDPH	20104855	Develop a Conflict of Interests Declaration Register for staff and Councillors by June 2023	2021/2022 Conflict of Interests Declaration Register	Development of the Conflict of Interest Register	Municipal Manager Manager Governance and Compliance	Register Developed	Improved Fased Risk within the mulicipality	Not a larget	Not a target		Not yet applicable				MM
KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AN	NO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION															
STRATEGY	IDP PROSTAMMI NJN BGR	KPI NURBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	NPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	R SONSBILL PBISON
To ensue complement with all depositions with all depositions such as IR-BM & M-SM. A RSA. A RSA. agulations, IDP and budge dates regulations.	COMPLANCE GGPR02	10-00H00-01	Implementation of the Compliance Register by June 2023	2021/2022 tracked compliance riegister	100% implementation of the Compliance segister	Municipal Manager Manager Covernance and Compliance	Institutional Compliance Assessment conducted	Minimization of non-compliance	1 Quarterly Report on % of Implementation of Compliance Register	Q4 Compliance report is submitted to IAU for Audit Committee consideration.	4 reports on Tracked Compliance register implemented	Actioned				MM
C and the Audi and Performance alon of en errusis overlight report		10 504-600	Committee Resolutions by June 2023		100% of tracked Audit Committee resolutions implies ented		Meatings held	Improved Overlight and Governance	100% of tracked Audit Committee resolutions implemented	Taget met		Acheed				MM
Gereius quinty stings of IPPC and in Auto. Cormities and he email proposition of memoral	O/ERSIGHT - GZPP03	009PRS-02	Implementation of the Municipal Public Acousts Committee Resolutions by June 2023	2021/2002 tracked resolutions	100% of tracked MPAC resolutions implemented	Municipal Manager Chief of Staff	Number of MPAC meetings held.	Erhance oversight over Municipal functioning	900% of tracked MPAC resolutions in plemented	Taget met	Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	Actioned				MM
To enarethal Court, Exa and Top Management meetings as held southly another exolations are implemented		88.00	Number of CouncilExco resolutions tracked by June 2023	2021/2002 tracked resolutions	4 Quartely Reports on tracked resolutions of Councin and EXCO	Director Corposate/ Manager IGR	Reports compiled	Improved implementation of Council Resolutions	1 Report on tracked Council and EXDO Resolutions for Quarter 3	Target met	Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	Adtend		Council support has been moved to Logal Services which is in the office of the MM		MM/Director Corporate Services
KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AN	ND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION	1				1		1	1							
STRATEOY	IDP PROCEAME NUMBER	KPA NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	CUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNU-SHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	88 88	RESPONSEUL
To recursite Concil Exo and To leave that Council Exo and To leave the council Exo and To held require the recultive are an inflemental	8	1050450	Implementation of the Senior Executive Management Resolutions by June 2003	2021/2022 tracked resolutions	100% of tracked Senior Executive Management resolutions implemented	Municipal Manager Manager Strategic and Communication	Meetings Held	Impowed decision making and dissemination of information by Management	100% of tracked Serior Executive Management sociutions implemented	Serior Executive Management resolution register is submitted attached	Updated Queletrly Resolution Register	Achievad				MM/AI Directors
	¥															4
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAM NUMBER	KP1 NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESP CNSBLE PERSON
To eraze good governens frough the transdersof the transferrent from the transferrent fr	олевасит- осиро	OUPPRS-US	Monitor the implementation of the Audit Action Plan by June 2023	2021/2022 reports	100% of issues resolved on the audit action plan	Municipal Manager/Manager. Covernance and Compliance	Audit Action Plan Implemented	Improved Audit Outcome	100% implementation of the Aud Action Plan submitted to the Aud Committee	3 92 % of the Audit Action Plan Plan It has been inglin ented for FIY 2022-23	4 Quartily Reports on issues resolved	Acheed				IMM

KPA 5: 0000 GOVERNANCE AN	ND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION															
STRATEOY	DP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KIN NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	NPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RISCONSUL
is trakedinnui qal planing	AMPRITME, CLSTOMBE CANE & PUBLIC PARTIZIMITICN COSPICE	inndero	% of the implementation of the Communication action plain by June 2023	Communication action plan adopted by council in 2021-2022	100% implementation of the Communication action plan with a variance of 20%	Municipal Manager Manager Strategic and Communication	Implementation Reports actually compiled	Improved capacity in communicating municipal information	Report detailing the angagement interactional support per Ward in Each Quarter (17-wards)	al All 17 ward committee meeting sat during the last quatter. In addition to this, ECO approved the filing of vacancies in wards were same estated and the Municipality will be filing those in quanter 1 of 2023/24	4 quarterly reports approved by the Director for Standing Correnities consideration	Achieved				MM
KPA & GOOD GOVERNANCE AN	COMMUNICATIONS	отниво	Number of Ward Committee engagemental interactional support by June 2023	4 Quartely Reports per Ward (17 wards) submitted in 2021/2022	4 Quantely Reports per Ward (17wards)	Director Corposate Services (Manager IGR and Stakeholder Relations/R	Engagemental interactions/support	Improved Public Participation	Percentage of issues deseminate from the Municipal Customer Care Complaints register within 3 days	d There wave five complients registed with customer care during the last quester and those wave directed to the effected Directorales. The Directorales have provided customer care with progress and the complainants have been advised. We have all coin proved our custom ecomplient tool so as to exhact more	Register and Presidential Hotline approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	Achieved				Director Corporate Services
STANTEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KIY NJIN BER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	S NAP SHOT ASS ESSM ENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RESPONSING.
To ingrow service delivery	COMMUNICATIONS, MANNETING, OLSTONING ONE & PUBLIC PARTICE ATION GGRPOS.	97+0.4d/20	Percentage of issues deseminated from the Municipal Customer Care Compliants register within 3 days by June 2023	12 reports submitted in 2021/2022	Percentage of issues disseminate from the Municipal Customer Care Completits register within 3 days	Director Corposate SenicealManager IGR and Stakeholder RulationalR	Queries resolved	Improved Service Delivery	Percentage of issues deseminate from the Municipal Customer Cane Complaints register within 3 days	registered with customer care during the last quarter and those	Consideration	Achieved				Director Corporate Services
KPA 5: 0000 GOVERNANCE AN	NO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION															
STRATEOY	IDP PRO GRAN ME NAM BER	NPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR4	QTR 4 ACHEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	30006	RESPONSELLE PERSON
uf Prest of HV and AIDs, women proptie with desirables - Economic Programs as and Pojecis	0 · G GPP05	03PPG-01	% of the Implementation of the HMM-kds Stategy and plan by June 2023	2021/2002 Implementation Reports	Approval of the implementation plan and 4 reports on the implementation of the HM/Adds Stategy and plan by June 2023	Director Corposite Senices/Manager IGR and Stakeholder Relations	Reports Developed	Improved Maintheaming of HIV/IADS related issues	Irreplementation of the HIV/Aids Strategy and plan	The meetig was held with an NPO named Bysambal to NPO named Bysambal to assist young gris and adobtooms. This NPO focus on making suse that the young git remains virgins the do not engage in sexual advise. The purpose of the meeting was to assisting them in getting fording since they are not yet.	Approved implementation plan, 4 Quartely Reports approved ty the Director for Standing core mittee consideration.	Achieved				Director Corporate Services
To pronte the maintram rig and end the alderly into multiple Society	MANGTREMANG	23-93.det20	% of the Implementation of the SPU Activity Plan by June 2023	2021/2002 Activity Plan	Approval of the Irr plementation, and 4 reports on the irreplementation of the SPU Activity Plan by June 2023	Director Corposate Sanicos/Manager IGR and Stakeholder Rulations/R	Plan Developed and Implemented	Improved Mainthnaming of SPU related issues	Implementation of the SPU Activity Plan	Wom on programme was held in support of the young women who was ging reped in startispal. This programme was held in celebration with sector departments and NGOs. Eldery person meeting was held in lady grey to discuss their challages and how mudgelity can possible assist, in providing reform access session.	committee consideration.	Achieved				Director Corporate Services
KPA & ENVIRONMENT & SPATU	AL MANAGEMENT															
STRATEGY	ID PROCESSANIE NUMBER	KPI NAMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHEVEWENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RI SONSBLI FIRSON
		BASHICZOI	Framework by June 2023	2021/2022		Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner		Improved Land Use Managemen			Council resolution of the Approved Senge Spatial Development Firemencek, 2 Notice of the public publicipation and minutes	Not yet applicable				Director Development and Town Planning Services
Apphysiusquot	2)169	E-BSHATO-QZ	Stefagnat Divelopment Business Plant Uther Design Framework by June 2023	Submission of Specification to the SCM conneither in 2021/2022	Approved Starkspruit Development Business Plan' Uban Dusign Framework	Disaster Development and Town Planning Services Town Planner	Approved Sterlagnut Development Buildings Plany (Unten Delign Flare avranDeveloped	Improved spatial planning	Submission of UDF to standing committee for Council approval	Draft UDF completed	Agpointment later, 2: Draft USF and poet of public precipions, 2: Council insolution appropriate, 2: Council insolution approving USF.	Notetatiaved	Dath UDF compilated but has to be presented to PSO below Council. The project has delayed day to support but delayed day to support provided provid	Target partially met. Doe't UDF complied. There is no Doe's under complied participation and participation and the participation has not taken place.		Director Development and Town Planning Services

To develop and market in street in actions and the freeze	Spale of burrengs	Фамез	2023	submission of the engineering species report to the JUDM was done in 2021/2022		Planning Services Town Planner				Pour of submission of the application, 2 Deft General Plan, 3. April 2019 Application of the Company Plan, 3. April 2019 Application of the Company of Company Application of the Company Applicatio	Not achieved	confirmed. There is no evidence submitted as a per Ma Audit evenidence appendix The responded varieties appendix the proposal of the Park and the Arnual Target.	Deador Development and Town Planning Gardesi
		E-89M/20 04	viliges		Municipality and Tribal authorities		villages into the urban edge (town)			1, Atlandance segisters, 2, Draft MOU's,	Actioned	There are no Atlandance registers provided as per Audit evidence	Director Development and Town Planning Services
	Planning Tribunal B& SM (0)	E-654X3-01	Establishment of the Municipal Planning Tribunal by 50 June 2023	New Indicator	Notice for the withness of from the District	Disactor Davelopment and Teven Planning Services/Town Planner!	Efficient Municipal Planning Tribunal	Improved processing of land development applications	Not a target in Q4	Council resolution aproving the withdrawal	Net yet applicable		Director Development and Town Planning Senioss

IONA EXMONMENT & SPATIAL MANAGERENT																
STRATEGY	DP PROGRAMME NUMBER	KOP NUNGER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2022	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QTR 4	QTR 4 ACHIEVEMENT	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SNAPSHOT ASSESSMENT	REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	SCORE	RISPONSBUL
To obusto and materiar Uthorscenes to afrest and knop investors to the control policy.	Properly Management EX SM 04	EASN (E-01	Transfer of public works and rural development properties by 30 June 2023		Facilitation of the transfer of 13 properties to Provincial Public Works, 13 properties o National Public Works and 1 property to Department of Agriculture Land Reform and Rural Development	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner	Registration of properties under the relevant government department	Improved management of municipal properties	Not a target in Q4		Minutes of the meeting and attendance register. Signed transfer documents	Not yst applicable				Director Development and Town Planning Senices
	Lard use 68.94 06	E88M05-01	Administration and Disposal Policy	Legal opinion on the draft disposal policy was requested in 2021/2022		Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner	Policy approved by Council	Improved administration of land	Not a target in Q4		Council Resolution approving the draft policy. 2. Proof of public participation, 3. Council resolution adopting the policy	Not yst spcioable				Director Development and Town Planning Senices
hypord inclinus	17 (6.58) (1.00 Mach)	E8SA07-01	Facilitate the Implementation of Housing Development in Serga by the Provincial Department of Human Settlement by June 2023	completed submitted in	4 Quantily reports on houses completed	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner	Data Base of occupants of the informal settlement developed	Improved land ownership	completed		4 Quarterly reports submitted to standing committee	Achieved		Target met. Report submitted to standing committee. I house has been compilated and handed over in April and May. June progress will be available and reported on in the July standing committee meeting.		Director Development and Town Planning Senioss
		E.85 NOT-422	Title dieed restoration	New Indicator	Pre-conveyancing applications for Lady Grey and Herchal	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner	Opening of township registers for Lady Grey and Herschel	Improved land management	submission of Pra-conveyancing application to MPT	Appointment of Service Providers	Appointment latter Project inception Stre-conveyancing application submission to MPT.	Not achieved	BAC requested the opinion of internal audit on the procurement of the panel of service providers	Target not met. Appointment of Service Providers		Director Development and Town Planning Senices